

SCHOLARSHIP ADMINISTRATOR COLORADO MASONS' BENEVOLENT FUND SCHOLARSHIPS 2400 Consistory Ct Grand Junction, CO 81501 (303) 290-8544 www.cmbfa.org tomcox@cmbfa.org

## TO ALL PUBLIC HIGH SCHOOL COUNSELORS:

Thank you for your assistance in spreading the word about the Colorado Masons' Benevolent Fund Scholarship/Vocational Grant Programs. Our programs are open to all graduating seniors in public high schools in the state of Colorado who have been accepted at, and will attend, an institution of higher learning in the State of Colorado. There is no advantage given to any race, creed, sex, national origin or Masonic relationship.

Our applications are now available online by visiting our website at <u>www.cmbfa.org</u>. A student may apply for both the Scholarship and Vocational Grant program.

- (1) Student Letter (Scholarship and Vocational)
- (2) Fact Sheet (Scholarship and Vocational)
- (3) Application Form (<u>4 pages for Scholarships and 4 pages for Vocational Grants</u>)

Your help in reviewing the form and instructions with the student applicant is greatly appreciated. The applicant is responsible for contacting the Masonic Lodge representative. Your student's Lodge contact information will be available on our website on or before December 15, 2012. We desire that they make this contact prior to February 1<sup>st</sup> to insure that they can meet the application deadline of March 15<sup>th</sup> for both Scholarship Applications and Vocational Grant Applications.

The Scholarship Committee seeks individuals who have demonstrated an ability to succeed and better than average maturity. They consider leadership, initiative, scholastic achievement, and financial need.

Please remind each applicant to review the Check List in the Fact Sheet to be sure that the application is complete and in the proper order. Applications can be submitted electronically this year!

Please address any questions regarding the preparation of the application material to me at 303-290-8544 or via email at <u>tomcox@cmbfa.org</u>

Wishing you success,

thorse f. Cox

Thomas J. Cox, P.G.M. Scholarship Administrator